

REDTONE INTERNATIONAL BERHAD

Incorporated in Malaysia: 596364-U

QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2010

REDTONE INTERNATIONAL BERHAD
(Company No: 596364-U)

The Directors are pleased to announce the unaudited results for the 3rd quarter ended 28 February 2010.

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 JUN 2009 TO 28 FEB 2010**

	Note	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
		1 Dec 09 to 28 Feb 10 CURRENT QUARTER RM'000	1 Dec 08 to 28 Feb 09 PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER RM'000	1 Jun 09 to 28 Feb 10 CURRENT YEAR TODATE RM'000	1 Jun 08 to 28 Feb 09 PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING YEAR TO DATE RM'000
Continuing Operations					
Revenue	A12	20,290	17,782	60,893	60,788
Profit/(Loss) From Operations		1,299	(1,526)	6,718	(1,558)
Finance (Expense)/Income, Net		(8)	47	27	165
Depreciation And Amortisation		(1,068)	(659)	(2,999)	(2,314)
Profit/(Loss) Before Tax And Minority Interest	B1	223	(2,138)	3,746	(3,707)
Taxation	B5	(182)	(35)	(150)	(132)
Profit/(Loss) After Tax And Before Minority Interest From Continuing Operations		41	(2,173)	3,596	(3,839)
Discontinued Operations					
Profit For The Period From Discontinued Operations		-	(442)	-	(16)
Profit/(Loss) For The Period		41	(2,615)	3,596	(3,855)
Attributable To:					
Equity Holders Of The Parent		656	(1,894)	3,424	(2,967)
Minority Interest		(615)	(721)	172	(888)
		41	(2,615)	3,596	(3,855)
Earnings Per Share (Sen)	B10	0.17	(0.49)	0.89	(0.98)
Fully Diluted Earnings Per Share (Sen)	B10	0.17	(0.73)	0.88	(1.16)

The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for year ended 31 May 2009.

REDTONE INTERNATIONAL BERHAD
(Company No: 596364-U)

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

	Note	Unaudited AS AT END OF CURRENT YEAR ENDED 28 Feb 2010 RM'000	Audited AS AT PRECEDING YEAR ENDED 31 May 2009 RM'000
ASSETS			
Non-Current Assets			
Property, Plant And Equipment		29,621	25,549
Investment In Associates		1,006	1,019
Investment In Jointly Controlled Entity		1,490	1,492
Investment Property		870	870
Intangible Assets		22,951	16,418
Deferred Tax Assets		3,529	3,529
Other Receivables		790	790
		<u>60,257</u>	<u>49,667</u>
Current Assets			
Inventories		2,302	2,642
Trade And Other Receivables		40,353	35,164
Tax Recoverable		725	848
Other Investment		380	8
Cash And Cash Equivalents		74,659	27,136
		<u>118,419</u>	<u>65,798</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>178,676</u>	<u>115,465</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity Attributable To Equity Holders Of The Parent			
Share Capital		40,536	38,647
Reserves		25,482	21,320
		<u>66,018</u>	<u>59,967</u>
Minority Interest		336	5,455
Total Equity		<u>66,354</u>	<u>65,422</u>
Non-Current Liabilities			
Borrowings	B12	5,389	2,853
Deferred Tax Liabilities		2	2
		<u>5,391</u>	<u>2,855</u>
Current Liabilities			
Trade Payables		20,806	18,000
Borrowings	B12	3,193	1,065
Other Payable & Accruals		73,555	16,645
Deferred Income		9,377	11,478
		<u>106,931</u>	<u>47,188</u>
Total Liabilities		<u>112,322</u>	<u>50,043</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u>178,676</u>	<u>115,465</u>
Net Assets Per Share (Sen)		<u>16.37</u>	<u>16.93</u>

(The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for year ended 31 May 2009)

REDTONE INTERNATIONAL BERHAD

(Co number: 596364-U)

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For The Nine Months Ended 28 February 2010

	←-----NON DISTRIBUTABLE-----→					DISTRIBUTABLE		TOTAL RM'000
	SHARE CAPITAL RM'000	TREASURY SHARE RM'000	SHARE PREMIUM RM'000	SHARE OPTION RESERVE RM'000	EXCHANGE RESERVE RM'000	CAPITAL RESERVE RM'000	RETAINED PROFITS RM'000	
At 1 June 2009	38,647	-	6,396	1,775	503	343	12,303	59,967
Net Profit For The Period	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,424	3,424
Exchange Reserve	-	-	-	-	(433)	-	-	(433)
Esos Issued	1,980	-	2,946	(1,775)	-	-	-	3,151
Purchase of Treasury Shares	-	(91)	-	-	-	-	-	(91)
At 28 Feb 2010	40,627	(91)	9,342	-	70	343	15,727	66,018

For The Twelve Months Ended 31 May 2009 (Audited)

	←-----NON DISTRIBUTABLE-----→					DISTRIBUTABLE		TOTAL RM'000
	SHARE CAPITAL RM'000	TREASURY SHARE RM'000	SHARE PREMIUM RM'000	SHARE OPTION RESERVE RM'000	EXCHANGE RESERVE RM'000	CAPITAL RESERVE RM'000	RETAINED PROFITS RM'000	
At 1 June 2008	25,764	-	19,279	739	1,216	-	18,286	65,284
Net Profit For The Year	-	-	-	-	-	-	(5,983)	(5,983)
Accretion Arising For Disposal Of Stake To Non-Controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-	343	-	343
Exchange Reserve	-	-	-	-	(713)	-	-	(713)
Esos Issued	-	-	-	1,036	-	-	-	1,036
Bonus Issued	12,883	-	(12,883)	-	-	-	-	-
At 31 May 2009	38,647	-	6,396	1,775	503	343	12,303	59,967

(The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for year ended 31 May 2009)

REDTONE INTERNATIONAL BERHAD

(Co number:596364-U)

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

	9 MONTHS CURRENT FINANCIAL PERIOD 1 Jun 09 to 28 Feb 10 RM'000	9 MONTHS PRECEDING FINANCIAL PERIOD 1 Jun 08 to 28 Feb 09 RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit/ (Loss) Before Taxation		
Continuing Operations	3,746	(3,707)
Discontinued Operations	-	(16)
Adjustments For:		
Non Cash Items	(3,229)	5,899
Non Operating Items	(16)	(162)
Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes	501	2,014
Net Changes In Current Assets	(2,787)	(23,839)
Net Changes In Current Liabilities	(1,604)	18,770
	(3,890)	(3,055)
Tax Paid	-	(2)
Net Cash Generated From Operating Activities	(3,890)	(3,057)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Acquisition Of Subsidiary (Net Of Cash Acquired)	(5,650)	558
Investment In Joint Ventures	1	-
Disposal Of A Subsidiary (Net Of Cash Disposed)	-	8,805
Interest Received	218	165
Additional Investment in Structured Fund Investment	-	-
Proceeds from upliftment of Structured Fund Investment	-	121
Accretion Arising For Disposal Of Stake To Non-Controlling Interest	-	343
Purchase Of Property, Plant And Equipment	(3,833)	(5,314)
Expenditure On Intangible Assets	50	(2,652)
Net Cash Used In Investing Activities	(9,214)	2,026
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Payment of purchase of ordinary shares from market	(91)	-
Proceeds from Finance Lease	4,582	-
Repayment for Finance Loan	(1,270)	-
Proceeds from Term Loan	1,128	-
Repayment for Term Loan	(97)	-
Repayment for hire purchase	129	-
Proceeds from issuance of ICULS	52,124	-
Cash Received From Issuance Of Shares	4,927	-
Net Cash Generated From Financing Activities	61,432	-
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	48,328	(1,031)
EFFECTS OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES	(433)	3,897
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD	27,144	20,764
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD	75,039	23,630
Cash And Cash Equivalents Comprise:		
Cash And Bank Balances	57,887	9,676
Deposits With Licensed Bank	16,772	13,951
	74,659	23,627
Short-Term Investment	380	3
Total cash and cash equivalents	75,039	23,630

(The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for year ended 31 May 2009)

REDTONE INTERNATIONAL BERHAD
(Co number:596364-U)

A. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEB 2010

A1. Basis Of Preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Financial Reporting Standard (FRS) 134: Interim Financial Reporting (previously known as MASB 26) issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board ("MASB") and ACE Listing Requirements of the BMSB.

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 May 2009.

The accounting policies and presentation adopted for this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted for the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 May 2009.

The following notes provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group.

A2. Changes In Accounting Policies

The accounting policies and presentation adopted for the interim financial report are consistent with those adopted for the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 May 2009, except for the adoption of the following revised Financial Reporting Standards ("FRS"), amendment to FRS and Interpretations effective for the financial period beginning on or after 1 July 2007:

FRS 4	Insurance Contracts
FRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosures
FRS 123	Borrowing Costs
FRS 139	Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
FRS 1 and 127	Cost of an Investment in a Subsidiary, Jointly Controlled Entity or Associate
FRS 2	Vesting Conditions and Cancellations
IC Interpretation 9	Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives
IC Interpretation 10	Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment
IC Interpretation 11	FRS 2: Group and Treasury Share Transactions
IC Interpretation 13	Customer Loyalty Programmes
IC Interpretation 14	FRS 119: The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding Requirements and their interaction

The Group considers financial guarantee contracts entered into to be insurance arrangements and accounts for them under FRS4. In this respect, the Group treats the guarantee contract as a contingent liability until such a time as it becomes probable that the Group will be required to make a payment under the guarantee. The adoption of FRS4 is expected to have no material impact on the financial statements of the Group.

The possible impacts of FRS7 and FRS139 on the financial statements upon their initial application are not disclosed by virtue of the exemptions given in these standards.

The possible impact of FRS123 on the financial statements upon its initial application is not disclosed as the existing accounting policies of the Group are consistent with the requirements under the new standard.

Amendments to FRS1 and FRS127 are not relevant to the Group's operations.

The amendments to FRS2 clarify that vesting conditions under a share-based payment are service conditions and performance conditions only and do not include other features of a share-based payment. The amendments also clarify that cancellations on share-based payment by parties other than the entity are to be treated in the same way as cancellations by the entity. These amendments are expected to have no material impact on the financial statements of the Group upon their initial application.

A3. Qualification Of Financial Statements

There were no audit qualification on the audited financial statements for company and the subsidiaries for the financial year ended 31 May 2009.

A4. Nature And Amount Of Exceptional And Extraordinary Items

There were no exceptional or extraordinary items during the current quarter under review.

A5. Changes In Estimates

There were no issuances and repayment of debts and equity securities, share buy-back, share cancellation, shares held as treasury shares for the quarter ended 28 February 2010 except for the following:

(a) Share Capital

12,833,088 ordinary shares of RM0.10 each was issued pursuant to the Company's employees' share option scheme.

(b) Share buy-back

350,000 ordinary shares of RM0.10 each at RM0.23 was purchased during the quarter and is being held as treasury shares with none of these shares being cancelled or sold.

Subsequent to the quarter ended 28 February 2010 and up to the date of this announcement:-

(c) 2.75% 10-year irredeemable convertible unsecured loan stocks of RM0.10 nominal value each ("ICULS")

On 4 March 2010, 406,116,335 ICULS was issued pursuant to the Rights Issue as disclosed in note A14.

(d) Warrant 2010/2015 ("Warrant")

On 4 March 2010, 162,446,534 Warrants was issued pursuant to the Rights Issue as disclosed in note A14.

(e) Ordinary share capital

The share capital for the Group as at 22 March 2010 is as follows:-

	Ordinary share of RM0.10 each	
	No of shares	RM
Share capital - issued and fully paid up as at 28.2.2010	406,273,905	40,627,390
Arising from conversion of ICULS	14,177,140	1,417,714
Share capital as at 22.3.2010	<u>420,451,045</u>	<u>42,045,104</u>

A6. Property, Plant And Equipment

During the quarter under review, the Group did not revalue any of its property, plant & equipment.

A7. Changes In The Composition Of The Group

There are no changes in the composition of the Group during the quarter.

A8. Seasonality Or Cyclicity Of Interim Operations

The Group's operations are not affected by any significant seasonal or cyclical factors during the period under review.

A9. Debt And Equity Securities

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale or repayments of debt during the financial period under review.

A10. Contingent Liabilities

Contingent Liabilities of the Group comprise the following:-

Unsecured	RM'000
Corporate guarantees given to suppliers for supply of services to subsidiaries	7,701
Corporate guarantees given to Kerry Telecommunications (Shanghai) Limited for the acquisition by REDtone Technology Sdn Bhd of the remaining 25% equity interest in REDtone Telecommunications (China) Limited	8,940 *
Secured	
Bank guarantees extended to suppliers for supply of services	<u>7,220</u>
	<u>23,861</u>

* based on the exchange rate of HKD1 : RM0.4362

A11. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There is no off balance sheet financial instruments as at the date of this report.

A12. Segmental Information

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	1 Dec 2009 to 28 Feb 2010 RM'000	1 Dec 2008 to 28 Feb 2009 RM'000	1 Jun 2009 to 28 Feb 2010 RM'000	1 Jun 2008 to 28 Feb 2009 RM'000
Revenue by Types of Products:-				
Continuing Operations				
Communication Services	20,070	17,368	59,787	59,337
Computer-Telephony And Other Related Products And Services	196	4	971	1,041
Digital Television Services	24	410	135	410
	<u>20,290</u>	<u>17,782</u>	<u>60,893</u>	<u>60,788</u>
Discontinued Operations				
Communication Services	-	3,201	-	6,892
Computer-Telephony And Other Related Products And Services	-	-	-	345
	<u>-</u>	<u>3,201</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,237</u>
	<u>20,290</u>	<u>20,983</u>	<u>60,893</u>	<u>68,025</u>
Profit / (Loss) Before Tax:-				
Continuing Operations				
Communication Services	789	(257)	4,949	(1,788)
Computer-Telephony And Other Related Products And Services	(13)	(4)	80	(42)
Digital Television Services	(553)	(1,877)	(1,283)	(1,877)
	<u>223</u>	<u>(2,138)</u>	<u>3,746</u>	<u>(3,707)</u>
Discontinued Operations				
Communication Services	-	(429)	-	(15)
Computer-Telephony And Other Related Products And Services	-	(13)	-	(1)
	<u>-</u>	<u>(442)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(16)</u>
	<u>223</u>	<u>(2,580)</u>	<u>3,746</u>	<u>(3,723)</u>

A13. Dividends

There were no dividends declared or paid by the Group for the current quarter under review.

A14. Material Events Subsequent To The End Of The Reporting Period

Except for the following, there were no material transactions or events subsequent to the current quarter ended 28 February 2010 till 27 April 2010 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report).

a) On 12 October 2009, the Company announced a proposed renounceable rights issue of up to RM41,522,330 nominal value of 10-year 2.75% irredeemable convertible unsecured loan stocks ("ICULS") at 100% of its nominal value together with up to 166,089,321 free detachable warrants on the basis of 10 RM0.10 nominal value of ICULS together with 4 free detachable warrants for every 10 ordinary shares of RM0.10 each held in REDtone.

On 3 March 2010, our Board announced that the total acceptances and excess applications received for the Rights Issue (at the close on 23 February 2010 at 5.00 p.m.) was for 521,364,073 ICULS with 208,545,629 Warrants. This represents an over-subscription of 115,247,738 ICULS with 46,099,095 Warrants or approximately 28.38% over the total of 406,116,335 ICULS with 162,446,534 Warrants available for subscription under the Rights Issue.

Our Board announced the completion on 10 March 2010, following the admission of RM40,611,633 nominal value of ICULS and 162,446,534 Warrants to the Official List of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities"), and the listing and quotation of the aforesaid securities on the ACE Market of Bursa Securities on 10 March 2010.

b) On 1 March 2010, our Board announced that its wholly owned subsidiary, DE Multimedia Sdn Bhd ("DMSB") ("Licensee") had received an Individual License ("Individual License") from the Malaysian Communications and Multimedia Commission ("MCMC") on 1 March 2010 for the provision of any content application services.

REDTONE INTERNATIONAL BERHAD
(Co number:596364-U)

B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1. Review Of Group Results For The Third Quarter Ended 28 February 2010

During the current quarter ended 28 February 2010 ("Q3 FY2010"), the Group registered a consolidated revenue of RM20.3million, which shows an increase of RM2.5million compared to preceeding year corresponding quarter. The increase in revenue is mainly due to positive growth in China's business.

For Q3 FY 2010, the Group recorded a profit after tax and minority interest of RM0.6million as compared to loss after tax of RM1.9million for the preceding year corresponding quarter. The improvement in results is mainly due to positive contribution from the broadband business and China operations, the Group's transformation initiative, which include streamlining of business and cost optimization that has started to produce better margin and results and the divestment of Pakistan's operations.

B2. Current year prospects

Seeing a challenging year ahead due to uncertain global economy and intense competition, the Board of Directors has taken affirmative cost-containment measures in order to achieve higher operational efficiency, while continuously rolling out data services and actively pursuing other opportunities and technology development which are expected to generate favorable results by leveraging on the Group's core competencies.

B3. Material Changes In Profit Before Taxation Compared To The Preceding Quarter

	3rd Quarter ended 28 Feb 2010 RM'000	2nd Quarter ended 30 Nov 2009 RM'000
Revenue	20,290	21,204
Profit Before Taxation and Minority Interest	223	2,393

For Q3 FYE 2010, the Group registered a turnover of RM20.3million compared to RM21.2million for the last quarter, which represents approximately 4.3% decrease of the Group's revenue. The decrease was mainly resulted from voice business due to festive celebration (Hari Raya Haji, Awal Muharram, Christmas and Chinese New Year) in this quarter. Historically, the Group's revenue was lower during festive seasons when majority of our customers have a lower number of operating days in conjunction with the celebration.

Comparing to last quarter, the Group's Profit Before Taxation and Minority Interest has decreased by RM2.1million for the current quarter.

B4. Profit forecast

No profit forecast was announced.

B5. Taxation

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	1 Dec 2009 to 28 Feb 2010 RM'000	1 Dec 2008 to 28 Feb 2009 RM'000	1 Jun 2009 to 28 Feb 2010 RM'000	1 Jun 2008 to 28 Feb 2009 RM'000
Current period provision	182	35	150	132

B6. Profit On Sale Of Unquoted Investments And/Or Properties

There were no disposal of unquoted investment and/or properties for the current quarter and financial year to date.

B7. Investment

The investment in quoted shares as at 28 February 2010 are summarised as follows:

Total investment at cost	RM'000 973
Total investment at carrying value	<u>1,006</u>
Total investment at market value as at 28.2.10 @ USD 0.05	<u><u>6,228</u></u>

B8. Material Litigation

There are no material litigation for the current quarter under review.

B9. Earnings Per Share

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	1 Dec 2009	1 Dec 2008	1 Jun 2009	1 Jun 2008
	to	to	to	to
	28 Feb	28 Feb	28 Feb	28 Feb
	2010	2009	2010	2009
Basic earnings per share				
Profit Attributable To Equity Holders	656	(1,894)	3,424	(2,967)
Weighted Average Number Of Ordinary Shares In Issue ('000)	386,468	386,468	386,468	302,001
Basic Earnings Per Share (Sen)	<u>0.17</u>	<u>(0.49)</u>	<u>0.89</u>	<u>(0.98)</u>
Fully diluted earnings per share				
Weighted Average Number Of Ordinary Shares In Issue ('000)	391,316	259,224	391,316	255,410
Fully diluted earnings per share (Sen)	<u>0.17</u>	<u>(0.73)</u>	<u>0.88</u>	<u>(1.16)</u>

B10. Corporate Proposals

There are no corporate developments for the current quarter under review except for the following: -

1) On 31 July 2007, CIMB Investment Bank Berhad, on behalf of our Board, announced that our Company proposes to implement the following:

(a) proposed special issue of up to 172,550,000 new REDtone Shares to Bumiputera investors to be approved by the MITI at an issue price to be determined later ("Proposed Special Issue");

(b) proposed bonus issue of up to 235,340,000 new REDtone Shares, to be credited as fully paid-up on the basis of 2 new REDtone Shares for every 5 existing REDtone Shares held on an entitlement date to be determined later upon completion of the Proposed Special Issue ("Proposed Bonus Issue");

(c) proposed transfer of listing from the MESDAQ Market (now known as ACE Market) of Bursa Malaysia Berhad ("Bursa Securities") to the Main Board (now known as Main Market) of Bursa Securities ("Proposed Transfer Listing"), (collectively referred to as the "Proposals").

On 31 October 2007, our Board had announced that, in view of the deviation of RM4.963 million between the audited profit after taxation and minority interest ("PATMI") of our Group for the financial year ended 31 May 2007 of RM5.562 million compared to the unaudited PATMI of our Group for the financial year ended 31 May 2007 of RM10.525 million, which was stated in the announcement of our Group's fourth quarter results made on 31 July 2007, the Proposed Transfer Listing will be postponed until such time that our Group is able to meet the relevant profit requirements.

The Proposed Bonus Issue is conditional upon the Proposed Special Issue. Save for the foregoing, the Proposals are not conditional upon any other corporate exercise/scheme.

B11. Utilisation of Rights Proceeds

As at 28 February 2010, the status of the utilisation of proceeds from the renounceable rights issue of RM40,611,633 nominal value of 10-year 2.75% irredeemable convertible unsecured loan stocks ("ICULS") at 100% of its nominal value undertaken by the Company which was completed on 10 March 2010 is as follows:

Details of Utilisation	Proposed Utilisation RM'000	Actual Utilisation RM'000	Intended Timeframe for Utilisation	Deviation RM'000	%	Explanations
Capital Expenditure	38,210	-	Within 3 years	N/A	N/A	Intended month of commissioning is March 2010
Working Capital	1,802	-	Within 1 year	N/A	N/A	Intended month of commissioning is March 2010
Estimated expenses for the Rights Issue	600	-	Within 1 year	N/A	N/A	Yet utilised
Total	40,612	-				

B12. Group Borrowings

As at 28 Feb 2010, total borrowings of the Group are as follows:

	28 Feb 2010 RM'000	28 Feb 2009 RM'000
<u>Total Secured Borrowings:-</u>		
Leasing facility from IBM Malaysia Sdn. Bhd. which are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia	6,341	-
Fixed loan facility from Public Bank Bhd. which are demoninated in Ringgit Malaysia	2,111	-
Hire purchase facility from Public Bank Bhd. which are demoninated in Ringgit Malaysia	130	-
	<u>8,582</u>	<u>-</u>
<u>Long Term Borrowings:-</u>		
Lease liability, repayment more than one year	3,284	-
Fixed loan liability, repayment more than one year	2,002	-
Hire purchase liability, repayment more than one year	103	-
	<u>5,389</u>	<u>-</u>
<u>Short Term Borrowings:-</u>		
Lease liability, repayment less than one year	3,057	-
Fixed loan liability, repayment less than one year	109	-
Hire purchase liability, repayment more than one year	27	-
	<u>3,193</u>	<u>-</u>